

Interoffice Memorandum

August 16, 2019

To:	Mayor Jerry L. Demings and the Board of County Commissioners
From	Carrie Mathes, Manager, Procurement Division
Contact:	Yolanda G. Martinez, EdPhD. PhD., Director, Health Services Department (407) 836-8910
Subject:	Approval of Amendment No. 2, Contract Y17-1134-LC, Adult Drug Court Substance Abuse Treatment and Case Management Program

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval of Amendment No. 2, Contract Y17-1134-LC, Adult Drug Court Substance Abuse Treatment and Case Management Program, with Aspire Health Partners, Inc., in the amount of \$200,360, for a revised total contract amount of \$675,500.

PROCUREMENT:

Additional funding is required for continuity of services providing adult drug court substance abuse outpatient treatment, case management, and drug testing services. This amendment will renew the contract for the period of November 14, 2019 through November 13, 2020.

FUNDING:

Funds for this service is available in account 0001-060-0394-3159.

REMARKS:

The purpose of this contract is to provide adult drug court substance abuse outpatient treatment, case management, and drug testing services through a program run by the Ninth Judicial Circuit Court. The goal of the Adult Drug Court Program is to increase each participant's likelihood for successful rehabilitation through early and continuous treatment. In order to accomplish this goal, the program provides effective clinical treatment services that meets the individual needs of each client.

The program includes a combination of individual counseling, group counseling, and education that creates and promotes an understanding and acceptance of addiction and the recovery process. The services provided vary in the level of intensity and place emphasis on assessment, treatment, case management, and ancillary services.

Page 2

Approval of Amendment No. 2 for Contract Y17-1134-LC, Adult Drug Court Substance Abuse Treatment and Case Management Program

Aspire Health Partners, Inc. provides individual counseling, group counseling, self-help and support group referral and tracking, relapse prevention counseling, aftercare, case management, drug testing, and referral to other community services or resources deemed appropriate for the client. Aspire Health Partners, Inc. is also responsible for arranging the admittance to a continuum of other residential treatment services for clients that the provider determines are in need.

This contract was approved by the Board on October 17, 2017, for a 1-year term with two additional 1-year term renewals. The goal of the Adult Drug Court Program is to increase each participant's likelihood for successful rehabilitation through early and continuous treatment.

Previous amendments are as follows:

• Amendment No. 1: renewed the contract for the period of November 14, 2018 through November 13, 2019.